The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for 

each budget category. 

SECTION 3.  The funds appropriated in Sections 11 and 12 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma 

Legislature in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-one Dollars ($3,416,941.00) shall be 

transferred to the School Consolidation Assistance Fund. 

SECTION 4.  The funds appropriated in Sections 13 and 14 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma 

Legislature in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-one Dollars ($3,416,941.00) shall be 

transferred to the Teachers' Retirement System Dedicated Revenue 

Revolving Fund. 

SECTION 5.  The funds allocated in Section 1 of this act 

specifically for the purpose of funding the Teachers' Retirement 

Credit shall be transferred to the Teachers' Retirement System of 

Oklahoma. 

SECTION 6.  The funds allocated in Section 1 of this act for the 

purpose of funding Education Leadership Oklahoma shall be expended 

as follows: 

1.  Eleven Million Six Hundred Ninety-five Thousand Dollars 

($11,695,000.00) shall be transferred to the Oklahoma National Board 

Certification Revolving Fund created in Section 6-204.4 of Title 70 

of the Oklahoma Statutes for the purpose of awarding annual bonuses 

as directed; and 

2.  Three Million Two Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Three Hundred 

Fifty Dollars ($3,247,350.00) shall be transferred to the Oklahoma 

School Psychologist, Speech-Language Pathologist, and Audiologist 

National Certification Revolving Fund created in Section 6-206.1 of 

Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes for the purpose of awarding annual 

bonuses as directed.

[...]

per-student basis for the costs associated with providing 

remediation to students pursuant to the provisions of Section 

1210.522 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The State Board of 

Education shall determine the per-hour per-student dollar amount to 

be allocated to school districts; 

2.  Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00) 

for the Advanced Placement Incentives shall be expended for one-time 

equipment or materials, grants, subsidized training, school 

incentives, exam fee reimbursement, and administrative costs.  The 

amount of funds expended for administrative costs shall not exceed 

Forty-eight Thousand One Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($48,148.00); 

3.  Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000.00) 

for Reading Sufficiency.  Funds shall be expended for costs 

associated with multiple ongoing assessments and remediation 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 1210.508D of Title 70 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

4.  Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for the Charter Schools 

Incentive Fund shall be transferred to the Charter Schools Incentive 

Fund for use pursuant to the provisions of Section 3-144 of Title 70 

of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

5.  Five Hundred Sixty-four Thousand Dollars ($564,000.00) for 

K-20 Center Oklahoma C3 Standards Implementation.  Funds shall be 

used to provide professional development for Common Core 

implementation to schools throughout the state; 

6.  Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) for K-20 Center 

Getting STEM-Ready Elementary schools.  Funds shall be used to 

prepare pK-6 teachers in selected Oklahoma schools in Science, 

Technology, Engineering and Math (STEM) content and pedagogy aligned 

to C3 curriculum; 

7.  One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000.00) 

for Think Through Math.  Funds shall be used to develop and 

implement a technology based intervention and remediation program in 

mathematics for grades six, seven, eight and Algebra I; 

8.  Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($4,250,000.00) for Staff Development for schools shall be allocated 

on an average daily attendance basis for the purpose of teacher 

education and staff development pursuant to rules that shall be 

promulgated by the State Board of Education; 

9.  Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) for Teacher and Leader